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Ohio Union Rm 2088A | 1739 N. High Street | Columbus, OH 43210 | (614) 292-4380 | cgs@osu.edu 
 
 

 Delegates Present: Omar Dieng, Steven Rhue, De'Avin Mitchell, Eric Hantz, Ayesha Seth, Will Clay, Emily Hruska, Anna Poptic, Yelena 
Erez, Morgan Ross, Emily Subr, Joseph Schulze, Jinwei Ye, Alan Lujan, Alexandra Cabanelasbermudez, Thierno Diallo, Sher Ali Khan, 
Keyo Yan, Marie Bissell, Nicolas Blue, Madhoolika Bisht, Elena Cruz-Lopez, Anabella Petronsi, Isobel Bowles, Dylan Fline, Charles Mace, 
Heather Daly, Kendra Dickinson, Josh Streeter, Ronald Puckett, Christina Zachariadou, Emma Mcnamara, Lauryn Schlinglof, Dominique 
Mosbly, Peter Carrera, Elizabeth Kazemi, Asia Evans, Kat Sikiric, Faiz Nisar Khan, Garret Tatum, Amrita Sen, Prakash Om Bedant, 
Krutant Mehta, Uddesh Chakraborty, Austin Gerit, Maddi Dyment, Hongxi Zhao, Nicole Wang, Prabhjot Singh, Jordan Hartman, Shelby 
Carlson, Shib Pattadar, Shouvonik Sengupta, Aaron Argail, Geoff Ferquist, Patrick Rowan, Ben Seicol, Austin Gerlt, Nassima Saidi, 
Lataya Dejesus, Annedra Gladney, Heather Schier, Liz Day, Benjamin McKinley, Karla ShockleyMcCarthy 

 
 Delegates Absent: Jorge Clavobass, Luke Andrejek, Abigail Simon, Pashmeen Kaur, Zeitzin Reyes, Ana Maria Velasquezgiraldo, Felipe 

PacciEvaristo, Ali Asghariadib, Rosie Rabati, Brett Wedding, Austin Gerlt 
 

 Senators Present: Laine Rumreich, Dustin Servello, Madison Dyment, Hannah Jones, Austin Cool, Yan Yuan, Sierra Mayle, Nicholas Klein, 
Jenna Thomas 

 
Senators Absent: N/A 
 
Executive Committee Members Present: Nick Messenger, Abby Grieff, Michelle Scott, Alissa Geisse, Javonte Lipsey, Brandon Free, Carrie Anne Thomas, 
Caroline Karwisch, Menghang Wu, Robin Gordon, T'Euvyn Page, Sly Worthy Jr., Katie Conner, Brian O'Rourke, Nick Klein, Faith Lewis, Blaise Truesdell, Caroline 
Fitzpatrick, Sochina Ranjit, Sally Ross 
 
Executive Committee Members Absent: Kameron Rhinehart 

 
1. CALL TO ORDER: Meeting called to order at 3:31pm 

1.1. Statement of Purpose 
1.1.1. To effectively advocate and program to ensure that The Ohio State University 

graduate student experience is the best it can be. 

2. ROLL CALL 

2.1. Collection of name cards. 

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

3.1. Minutes from July 9th, 2021 

3.1.1. Minutes approved. 
 

4. DELEGATE ORIENTATION (Lead by Nick Messenger.37)  
4.1. What is CGS? 

4.1.1. Main representative body of graduate students at The Ohio State University. 
4.1.2. This is our 66th year! We are the oldest student government org on campus. 
4.1.3. Recognized formally in University governing documents. 
4.1.4. We have 139 delegates, an executive committee, and non-voting members representing all 

graduate programs proportionally. 
4.2. What do we do? 

4.2.1. Provide a forum to discuss grad concerns. 
4.2.2. We design and hold programs. 
4.2.3. Pass resolutions (formal legislation).  
4.2.4. Build relationships across the university 

4.2.5. Past project examples:  



 Stipend increase  
 Diversity dialouge series  
 Wellness week  
 Arts and culture walk  

4.2.6. Grant Programs: 
 Engaged scholar grant  
 Career Development Grant 
 Ray travel grant  

4.2.7. Hayes research forum. 
4.3. What are delegate expectations? 

4.3.1. Attend delegate meetings 1st Friday of the month.  
4.3.2. Attend chosen cgs committee meeting. 
4.3.3. Attend university level committee. 
4.3.4. Communicate regularly with your constituents (colleagues in your program). 
4.3.5. Follow professional norms (CGS governing documents and code of conduct)  

4.4. Committee meetings are where most collaborative work happens.  
4.5. We operate under Robert's Rules of order. 

4.5.1. (Refer to back of name cards). 
4.5.2. Mistakes are okay. 
4.5.3. Most important rule is to wait to be recognized  

4.6. What to do if you have a concern: 
4.6.1. Decide if it’s a program (events & experiences) or a policy (processes or changes that need to 

be made within the university). 
4.6.2. Resolutions are formal cgs documents that get debated and voted on by the delegate body.  

4.7. University Senate 
4.7.1. ….. 

4.8. Question on Covid19 and Worday. 
4.8.1. None. 

 
5. OFFICER REPORTS  







 
6. COMMITTEE CHAIR UPDATES 

 















 

7. NEW BUSINESS 

7.1. Resolution 2021-019: Support of The Ohio state University's sars-cov-2 vaccine mandate. 
7.1.1. Questions/Comments: 

 O'Rourke.130: Amend line 44 – Add Ohio University  
 Shay.767: Clarify the furth resolution at the bottom, that says we support a mask 

mandate throughout academic year, why not just fall?  
                  Following CDC guidelines that shows a full year is probably necessary. 

 Bohneret.14: line 94 Are you aware of any extra schools that are following this practice? 

 Dejesus.59: This is in support of what has already come down from our administration.  
 Correct this is not saying we are trying to add anything extra, just that we 
 support everything that the university has done to this point  

 Sengupta.60: Should we include something on access to hybrid / online learning?  
 This would probably be a separate resolution.  

 Karwish.2: add University of Cincinnati  
 Ferera.55: Oregon State University, Oregon University, Syracuse - add to line 94 

 

7.1.2. Debate: 
 Bohnert.14: Thankful for the resolution and very supportive of line 94.   
 Jay.761: Voice a support, we already passed res 2021-017 so it makes sense that we would vote 

to pass this.  
7.1.3. Voting 

 68 yeas, 1 nay, 2 abstain 
7.2. Act – 009: An Act to Remove the 40% Rule for the Ray Travel Award. 

7.2.1. Questions/Comments 
 Gordon.215: theres a language change to from "to remove" to "temporarily remove"  

 We want to remove it  
 JohnDoe.1: What makes it "competitive"  

 That we are being specific to 40%  
 Connor.280: does the ray funding roll-over? 



 Bisht.9: budget is 60k this year, does this changing change how we fund ppl?  
 Fitzpatrick.271: Will this effect the awards for those we just judged?  

 No. This is a done deal. 
 Ross.1655: Wheras -> Whereas  
 Seth.64: Is this unfair for people that will be applying in the spring  
 No, we look at them individually and as a whole  
 Truesdell.27: Are there any other grants that have a percentage cut off?  

 We will follow up.  
 Seth.64 : Suggestion, could we divide the budget by 4?  
 We could, but there is variability year to year.  
 Fitzpatrick.271: How many apply each session?  

 Has been fluctuation especially because of COVID-19. 
 Gordon.215: line 10 that -> than  

7.2.2. Debate 
 Clay. : Speak in support  
 Sebul.1 : Speak in support  

7.2.3. Voting 
• 69 Yeas, 0 Nays, 2 Abstain. 

 
Email: Name: Vote Res 2021-19: Vote Act 2021-09: 
lewis.2365@buckeyemail.osu.edu Faith Lewis abstain yea 
dejesus.59@buckeyemail.osu.edu Lataya De Jesus abstain yea 
fernquist.2@buckeyemail.osu.edu Geoffery Fernquist nay abstain 
fitzpatrick.271@buckeyemail.osu.edu Caroline Fitzpatrick yea yea 
wu.4899@buckeyemail.osu.edu Wu Menghang yea yea 
bohnert.14@buckeyemail.osu.edu Eli Bohnert yea yea 
dyment.5@buckeyemail.osu.edu Madison Dyment yea abstain 
williams.6727@buckeyemail.osu.edu Taylor Williams yea yea 
khan.788@buckeyemail.osu.edu Faiz Nisar Khan yea yea 
sen.94@buckeyemail.osu.edu Amrita Sen yea yea 
la.18@buckeyemail.osu.edu Ellia La yea yea 
gordon.215@buckeyemail.osu.edu Robin Gordon yea yea 
tatum.71@buckeyemail.osu.edu Garrett Tatum yea yea 
truesdell.27@buckeyemail.osu.edu Blaise Truesdell yea yea 
seicol.1@buckeyemail.osu.edu Ben Seicol yea yea 
orourke.130@buckeyemail.osu.edu Brian O'rourke yea yea 
thomas.4051@buckeyemail.osu.edu Carrie Anne Thomas yea yea 
dickinson.130@buckeyemail.osu.edu Kendra Dickinson yea yea 
sikiric.1@buckeyemail.osu.edu Katarina Sikiric yea yea 
zhao.3050@buckeyemail.osu.edu Hongxi Zhao yea yea 
carrera.55@buckeyemail.osu.edu Peter Carrera yea yea 
bolle.3@buckeyemail.osu.edu Nicolas Bolle yea yea 
lujan.14@buckeyemail.osu.edu Alan Lujan yea yea 
hantz.2@buckeyemail.osu.edu Eric Hantz yea yea 
patel.3074@buckeyemail.osu.edu Dhara Patel yea yea 
worthy.30@buckeyemail.osu.edu Sly Worthy yea yea 
ye.838@buckeyemail.osu.edu Jinwei Ye yea yea 
streeter.35@buckeyemail.osu.edu Josh Streeter yea yea 
bedant.1@buckeyemail.osu.edu Om Prakash Bedant yea yea 
conner.280@buckeyemail.osu.edu Katherine Conner yea yea 



sengupta.60@buckeyemail.osu.edu Shouvonik Sengupta yea yea 
mehta.337@buckeyemail.osu.edu Krutant Mehta yea yea 
pattadar.1@buckeyemail.osu.edu Shib Pattadar yea yea 
poptic.7@buckeyemail.osu.edu Anna Poptic yea yea 
karwisch.2@buckeyemail.osu.edu Caroline Karwisch yea yea 
day.761@buckeyemail.osu.edu Liz Day yea yea 
subr.1@buckeyemail.osu.edu Emily Subr yea yea 
seth.64@buckeyemail.osu.edu Ayesha Seth yea yea 
clay.300@buckeyemail.osu.edu Will Clay yea yea 
zachariadou.1@buckeyemail.osu.edu Christina Zachariadou yea yea 
ross.1655@buckeyemail.osu.edu Morgan Ross yea yea 
bissell.43@buckeyemail.osu.edu Marie Bissell yea yea 
jones.5762@buckeyemail.osu.edu Kaitlyn Jones yea yea 
bisht.9@buckeyemail.osu.edu Madhoolika Bisht yea yea 
puckett.50@buckeyemail.osu.edu Ronald Puckett yea yea 
hruska.11@buckeyemail.osu.edu Emily Hruska yea yea 
mosbly.1@buckeyemail.osu.edu Dominique Mosbly yea yea 
jones.5991@buckeyemail.osu.edu Hannah Jones yea yea 
erez.1@buckeyemail.osu.edu Yelena Erez yea yea 
schier.8@buckeyemail.osu.edu Heather Schier yea yea 
yan.1119@buckeyemail.osu.edu Keyu Yan yea yea 

cabanelasbermudez.1@buckeyemail.osu.edu 
Alexandra Cabanelas 
Bermudez yea yea 

schulze.61@buckeyemail.osu.edu Joe Schulze yea yea 
cruz-lopez.1@buckeyemail.osu.edu Elena Cruz-Lopez yea yea 
mitchell.1852@buckeyemail.osu.edu DeAvin Mitchell yea yea 
mace.103@buckeyemail.osu.edu Charles Mace yea yea 
schlinglof.6@buckeyemail.osu.edu Lauryn Schlinglof yea yea 
klein.436@buckeyemail.osu.edu Nicholas Klein yea yea 
bowles.124@buckeyemail.osu.edu Isobel Bowles yea yea 
wang.10408@buckeyemail.osu.edu Nicole Wang yea yea 
ross.1668@buckeyemail.osu.edu Sally Ross yea yea 
carlson.539@buckeyemail.osu.edu Shelby Carlson yea yea 
evans.2067@buckeyemail.osu.edu Asia Evans yea yea 
argall.1@buckeyemail.osu.edu Aaron Argall yea yea 
rowan.63@osu.edu Patrick Rowan yea yea 
hartman.635@buckeyemail.osu.edu Jordan Hartman yea yea 
chakraborty.134@buckeyemail.osu.edu Uddesh Chakraborty yea yea 
rhue.3@buckeyemail.osu.edu Steven Rhue yea yea 
kazemi.18@buckeyemail.osu.edu Elizabeth Kazemi yea yea 
singh.1374@buckeyemail.osu.edu Prabhjot Singh yea yea 
daly.134@buckeyemail.osu.edu Heather Daly yea yea 

 Emma McNamara yea yea 

 
 

8. SPECIAL ORDER ITEMS 
8.1. Delegate Issues & Concerns 

8.1.1. Zachariadou.1: last year it was decided that election day should be a day that students 
have off to vote, can we do something to allow students to have that day off.  



 We will forward to HR.  
8.1.2. Fitzpatrick.271: Students in my program want the core content to be offered online.  

 The college decided to have all programs 75% in person. That may be why that 
cannot meet this request.  

 Neuroscience program was able to petition to the graduate school to have online 
learning.  

8.1.3. Davidson.130: Professors were able to choose what they wanted to teach first, thereby 
choosing all the online assignments, leaving graduate students only to teach in person.  

8.1.4. O'Rourke.130: The website is not up to date   

 We have a ticket in to fix this.  
8.1.5. Gordon.215: Are we seeing disinfectant wipes or masks available for pickup in buildings?  

 No. Also most sanitizers are empty.  

 Nick will send an email to facilities to see whos job it is to get the supplies  
8.1.6. Alan.#: How do we think testing requirements to move forward, being that even high 

vaccinated areas are still increasing in covid rates?  

 I think we will have to know more following the vaccine mandate date. Right now if 
your vaccinated, you are testing.  

8.1.7. Day.764: I am concerned that there are no repercussions for people (regarding vaccination) 
until spring semester.   

 We are considering what the consequences will be for not meeting the October 
15th guidelines, but some could be limited/no access to OSU resources 
like wifi Carmen etc.  

8.1.8. Cabanelasbermudas.1: someone in my dept has outside funding, somehow the grad school 
messed up and she has no health insurance and no access to her money.   

 Nick will be looped into the situation and put some urgency.  
8.1.9. Geisse.1: Many people are switching from PhDs to MSs. Mostly due to advisor-mentee 

relationships.  

 Maybe put on academic affairs committee.  
9. ANNOUNCEMENTS 

9.1. Next meeting is October 1st, 2021 @ 3:30 pm in Cartoon Room. 
 

10. Meeting adjourned at 5:53 pm.  


